only 10% of the people have a bank account in 
Afghanistan [49]. Because of the war many schools are 
closed, and the economy of the families became down 
and they are not able to send their children to schools. 
UNESCO stayed in 2016, that approximately eleven 
million 11,000,000 people are illiterate or with low 
level of education that they cannot read or write [50]. 
Millions of dollars have been spent on literacy in 
Afghanistan so far, but the country still has one of the 
lowest literacy levels in the world. According to the